(lel:\{l(\),\{lp ""CM;" w ROLLS-ROYCE

OOOOOOOOOOOO

Supplementary information on
agenda item 9.6:

Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG of the Board of
Management of BMW AG and the Management of

BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fur individuelle Automobile
dated 17 March 2022




This is a convenience translation. The signed German report is the legally binding version.

Joint Report pursuant to § 293a AktG

of the Board of Management of Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft,
Munich,

(hereinafter also referred to as "BMW AG" or "Controlling Entity")

and

of the Management of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Automobile,
Munich,

(hereinafter also referred to as "Controlled Entity")

on the Amendment Agreement of
17 March 2022

to the Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement in the version of 15 March 2010

between
BMW AG and BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile

(hereinafter also referred to individually as "Party” or collectively as "Parties")



1.

Introduction

A Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement exists between the Controlling Entity and the
Controlled Entity, which was last amended on 15 March 2010 (hereinafter referred to
as "Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement”). Through this agreement, the Controlled En-
tity undertook to transfer its entire profit to the Controlling Entity. In turn, the Control-
ling Entity undertook to assume the losses of the Controlled Entity. The Annual General
Meeting of Shareholders of the Controlling Entity approved the Profit and Loss Trans-
fer Agreement on 18 May 2010, after the shareholders' meeting of the Controlled En-
tity had already given its approval on 18 March 2010. The Profit and Loss Transfer
Agreement became effective upon entry in the Commercial Register of BMW M GmbH
Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile on 28 September 20710. As a result of the
Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement, fiscal unity applies in the area of corporate in-
come tax and trade tax between BMW AG and BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir indi-
viduelle Automobile.

The Parties take the occasion of an amendment of § 302 of the German Stock Corpo-
ration Act (AktG) to clarify the relevant provisions in the existing Profit and Loss Trans-
fer Agreement and to adapt the agreement as a whole to current standards. Therefore
the Controlling Entity and the Controlled Entity concluded an agreement on 17 March
2022 containing amendments to individual provisions of the Profit and Loss Transfer
Agreement (hereinafter "Amendment Agreement”). The Board of Management of
BMW AG and the Management of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Automo-
bile jointly issue the following report on the Amendment Agreement pursuant to §
293a of the German Stock Corporation Act ("AktG"). The report serves to inform BMW
AG shareholders in preparation for the Annual General Meeting on 11 May 2022.

. General information on BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Automobile; re-

lationship with BMW AG

BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile with its registered office in Mu-
nich, is entered in the Commercial Register of Munich District Court under HRB 44621.

The object of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Automobile is

- the development, production, modification as well as the distribution of individual
automobiles, in particular automobiles manufactured to individual customer spec-
ifications, as well as high-performance vehicles, and

- engaging in any kind in motor sports, in particular by engaging in, conducting and
supervising motor sports events at home and abroad, development, preparation,
construction, use, homologation and modification of racing touring cars, further-
more development, production and sale of motor sports equipment, sports vehicles
and vehicle components.

In addition, the object of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Automobile is any
other commercial activity in the industrial field and in the field of trade at home and
abroad. BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Automobile may establish
branches at home and abroad. It may acquire, establish or invest in other enterprises.

page 2 of 6



BMW AG is the sole shareholder of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir individuelle Auto-
mobile.

The Management of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile currently
consists of the following members: Mr Jan Lubig and Mr Franciscus van Meel.

In the annual financial statements of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fiir individuelle Auto-
mobile under commercial law as at 31.12.2020, total assets amount to EUR 96.85
million. Profit after tax amounts to EUR 96.45 million.

All in all, from today's perspective, neither the current nor the expected net assets,
financial position and results of operations based on current estimates offer any indi-
cation that the Controlled Entity might assert claims for the assumption of losses
against the Controlling Entity in the financial years 2021 to 2023.

. Amendment Agreement; framework data and consent requirement

The Amendment Agreement between BMW AG and BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir
individuelle Automobile was concluded on 17 March 2022. It will be submitted to the
Annual General Meeting of BMW AG on 11 May 2022 for approval in accordance with
§§ 295, 293 AktG. BMW AG as the sole shareholder of BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir
individuelle Automobile is expected to approve the Amendment Agreement in nota-
rised form by the end of April 2022. In order to become effective, the Amendment
Agreement continues to require entry in the Commercial Register of BMW M GmbH
Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile by analogous application of §§ 295, 294 (2)
AktG.

. Legal and economic reasons for concluding the Amendment Agreement; effects of
the Amendment Agreement

A prerequisite for the recognition of a fiscal unity between BMW AG and BMW M GmbH
Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile is, inter alia, pursuant to § 17 para. 1 sentence
2 of the German Corporation Tax Act (KStG), a dynamic inclusion of the respective ap-
plicable versions of §§ 301, 302 of the German Stock Corporation Act (AktG) in the
Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement. The previous Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement
between BMW AG and BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile con-
tains, in addition to such dynamic references, also some literal reproductions of the
legal text in force at the time of the conclusion of the agreement.

The Parties take an amendment of § 302 AktG as of 1 January 2021 as an opportunity
to remove the literal reproductions of the law subordinate to the dynamic references
from the agreement without replacement for the sake of legal clarity and certainty. In
addition, the contractual provisions are to be adapted to group-wide standards and

page 3 of 6



editorially revised in such a way that future amendments to the relevant legal stand-
ards do not trigger a need to amend the Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement, if possi-
ble.

The proposed amendments to the existing Profit and Loss Transfer Agreement thus
largely consist of editorial revisions without affecting the essential content of the ex-
isting contractual provisions.

. Alternatives to the conclusion of the Amendment Agreement

In the opinion of the Parties, the minor amendment of § 302 AktG as of 1 January 2021
does not give rise to a legal need to amend the existing agreement. This is because,
taking into account the requirements pursuant to the letter of the Federal Ministry of
Finance of 4 July 2013 (IvC 2 - S 1910/10/1077:005, DOK 2013/0640187, FD-
DStR 2013, 350430, see also OFD Karlsruhe, 16 January 2014, S 277.0/52/2-St
221), the interpretation of the agreement in the view of the Parties undoubtedly results
in a priority of the dynamic references over the literal reproductions of the law.

Since no substantial change in the content of the existing agreement is intended, leav-
ing the existing agreement in place is an alternative to concluding the amendment
agreement. However, the combination of dynamic references with literal reproductions
of the law no longer corresponds to the best practice standard for profit transfer agree-
ments. Without an amendment of the agreements, there is a risk for future financial
years as it cannot be ruled out that the tax authorities call the fiscal unity between the
Parties into question. Should the fiscal unity no longer be recognised, this could result
in tax disadvantages for the Parties. To eliminate this tax risk, the amendments to the
existing agreement are proposed.

. Explanatory notes on the Amendment Agreement

The content of the proposed amendments can be seen in detail in the comparison of
the old and new provisions in section I. of the Amendment Agreement.

None of the proposed amendments will result in a significant change in the rights and
obligations of the Parties.

Section 2.7 remains unchanged.

The amendments to the preamble and to sections 1.1, 1.3, 1.4, 1.5 sentence 1, 2.4,
3.1, 3.3 sentence 1 as well as section 4 (old version in each case) are merely clarifying
and/or editorial amendments as well as linguistic adjustments to standard clauses

used throughout the Group.

Insofar as sections 1.2, 2.2 and 2.3 (old version in each case) contained literal repro-
ductions of the law, these were deleted.

page 4 of 6



In section 1.5 sentence 2 old version, the right of the Controlling Entity was stipulated
to demand an advance on profits if and to the extent that an advance distribution could
be paid. However, the Controlling Entity is entitled to this right by law and irrespective
of any statutory provision. It is therefore not necessary to include this provision in the
agreement, which is why it has been deleted. This also serves the purpose of stand-
ardisation, as this dispensable provision is not included in some other profit transfer
agreements within the BMW Group.

Section 3.2 old version contained a (minimum) agreement period of five years with a
specific end date. If the agreement was not terminated in time, it was automatically
extended by one year at a time. According to the new provision, the agreement is con-
cluded for an indefinite period, but the right of termination is excluded for the duration
of the minimum period applicable in each case. In effect, the old and new provisions
are largely the same. Unlike the old provision, however, the new provision no longer
requires the specification of a concrete end date. Such an agreement would have to be
amended in the event of a change in the statutory minimum contractual term during
contract implementation. This is not (any longer) necessary with the new provision.

In section 3.3 sentence 2 new version, a change of the voting majority in the Controlling
Entity was expressly included in the agreement as an extraordinary reason for termi-
nation. In these cases, both Parties have the right to terminate the Agreement.

. No compensation and no settlement, no contract review
No compensation or settlement is payable to external shareholders, as all shares in
the Controlled Entity are held by the Controlling Entity. For this reason, there is likewise

no need for a review of the Amendment Agreement by one or more experts pursuant
to § 295, 293b et seq. AktC.

page 5 of 6



Munich, 17 March 2022

Bayerische Motoren Werke Aktiengesellschaft

[SIGNATURE] [SIGNATURE]

Oliver Zipse Dr Nicolas Peter
Chairman of the Board of Member of the Board of
Management Management (Finance)

BMW M GmbH Gesellschaft fir individuelle Automobile

[SIGNATURE] [SIGNATURE]
Jan Lubig Franciscus van Meel
Managing Director Managing Director

page 6 of 6




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 1500
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 1500
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1500
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.00000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /DEU <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


